
Royal Manitoba Alpaca Show
April 3, 2004 Brandon, Manitoba

Judge: Maggie Krieger, British Columbia

Huacaya Full Fleece Halter Competition - International Alpaca Show Rules

Name Farm Owner Sire Dam
Junior Female - White (14 entries)
1st BR Anna Marie Battle River Alpacas Ernie & Denise Gamroth McD Zeus BR Tiana
2nd RFA Olive Oyl Agassiz Alpacas Jeffrey Watt Jolimont Peruvian Alpamayo Jolimont Peruvian Olivia
3rd PSA Randeen Prairie Sky Alpacas C. Gallant/V. Thibodeau Jolimont Peruvian Giacomo PSA Rasheeda
4th Swiss Sensation Swiss Line Alpacas Max & Hedi Gossweiler Escalante Elite Belle

 Junior Female - Fawn (10 entries)
1st CWK Orlando's 

Sienna
Kanigan's Alpaca Range C.W. Kanigan MMR Orlando DLA 933

2nd Trinity BAR Bayes Alpaca Ranch George & Dianne Bayes Peruvian Pistachio Mystic Bayes Alpaca Ranch
3rd Vintage Cricket Battle River Alpacas Ernie & Denise Gamroth Sandman Alyst Peaceland Marshmellow
4th Sunnyview Eldora Sunnyview Alpacas Jane & Herb Wortman High Plains Outlaw Sunnyview Alejandria

Junior Female - Brown (8 entries)
1st Snowflake's Charm Agassiz Alpacas Jeffrey Watt NGG Lional Elite Snowflake
2nd Ring Ranch Karma Ring Ranch Alpacas Deryl & Bernie Ring MMR Orlando MMR Kirisma
3rd AVA Masea 24N R & R Alpacas Ltd. Rodney & Ruth Elvestad AVA Zorro 089H AVA Marsa 012L 
4th Amber Sholaya Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Peruvian Bonanza Miss Issippi Peet

Junior Female - Black (9 entries)
1st DEA Ciara Noir Maple Tree Lane Alpacas Lindsay & Doris Wyatt Tell Vivace Cinfully
2nd JCA Here Just Choice Alpacas Cathy Newby JCA Deucalion JCA Camilla
3rd R&R Eaddie 10N R & R Alpacas Ltd. Rodney & Ruth Elvestad AVA Zorro 089H AVA Edition 22J
4th Rainbow AR Eclipse Rainbow Alpaca Ranch Stuart & Debbie Stilborn MMR Aurelius Willow

Junior Female - Grey/Roan (3 entries)
1st AVA Gamena 06N R & R Alpacas Ltd. Rodney & Ruth Elvestad AVA Zorro 089H AVA Gemini O38G
2nd Ring Ranch Caress Ring Ranch Alpacas Deryl & Bernie Ring Ring Ranch Silverado DLA 748
3rd Ring Ranch Dusk Woody Acres David Wood DLA 3186 DLA 913



Junior Male - White/Cream/Beige (14 entries)
1st Amber Adonis Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Santorini Peruvian Cristine
2nd Agassiz's Snow Prince Agassiz Alpacas Jeffrey Watt DLA Peruvian Thunderbolt Bolivian Aliza B214

3rd TnC ZZ Top Notch TnC Trudy McCall/Cathy Merkley TnC Dr. I Feelgood LacieAnne of Prairie Wool Farm
4th Rainbow AR Prize Rainbow Alpaca Ranch Stuart & Debbie Stilborn MMR Aurelius Majestic Gabriella

Junior Male - Fawn (10 entries)
1st R&R Oliver Twist 45N R & R Alpacas Ltd. Rodney & Ruth Elvestad CR&R Topgun O45K AVA Paulina 409G
2nd DLH Vivaces Aladdin Country Vista Alpacas Don & Lynn Hilderman Tell Vivace MMR Alexandria
3rd S. Dreams Sam's 

Accoyo Sun
Sweet Dreams Alpaca Ranch Dawn & Craig Rogers HFLA Super Sam S. Dream's Faberge

4th Kita's Harry Great Plains Alpaca Ranch Deke & Todd Baley Peruvian Pistachio Chiquita Tell

Junior Male - Brown (11 entries)
1st Spruce Park Armoni Spruce Park Alpacas R. Blight/ K. Kokoski 4Peruvian Ares Spruce Park Baytona
2nd Cinneidid Evergreen Acres UMA Ltd. Garry & Kathy Umscheid Aztec Avalanche Cinnabar II
3rd R&R Kodiak 55N R & R Alpacas Ltd. Rodney & Ruth Elvestad CR&R Top Gun O45K AVA Callo 029
4th Adventure's Fiero Adventure Alpacas Lloyd Groeneveld Acero Marka's Centauso Adventure's Victoria Secret

Junior Male - Black (5 entries)
1st Rainbow AR Otis Rainbow Alpaca Ranch Stuart & Debbie Stilborn MMR Aurelius Avonlea Mist
2nd BR Mossimo Battle River Alpacas Ernie & Denise Gamroth CPeruvian Cherokee BR Quinn
3rd Amber Renegade Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause MacIntosh Salt Sprin Parfait
4th Spruce Park Dosty Spruce Park Alpacas R. Blight/ K. Kokoski Tell Reno Tiger Lily Juliet

Junior Male - Grey/Roan (4 entries)
1st BR Montana Battle River Alpacas Ernie & Denise Gamroth Tell Hot Shot BR Catriona
2nd Ring Ranch Matrix Ring Ranch Alpacas Deryl & Bernie Ring Ring Ranch Silverado Genevieve
3rd Ring Ranch 

Wangotango
Ring Ranch Alpacas Deryl & Bernie Ring Ring Ranch Silverado DLA 918

4th Hot Rod Houdini Mooseberry Meadows Donn & Jerry Baker Tell Hot Shot MS Lady Di

Junior Male - Fancy (1 entry)
1st Ring Ranch Bambino Ring Ranch Alpacas Deryl & Bernie Ring MMR Orlando DLA 924



Intermediate Female - White/Cream/Beige (5 entries)
1st Yukon Denali Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Peruvian Bonanza Lexus Lx
2nd Tiger Lily Chantelly 

Lace
Tiger Lily Ranch Carol & Treverr Poole Victor's Vaccoyo Tiger Lily Meadow

3rd CWK Orlando's 
Orminnce

Kanigan's Alpaca Range C.W. Kanigan MMR Orlando DLA 408

4th Mystic Thunder's Belle Great Plains Alpaca Ranch Deke & Todd Baley Jolimont Peruvian Primo Mystic's Thunder BAR

Intermediate Female - Fawn (4 entries)
1st Amber Brandi Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Legacy's Golden Boy Coseta
2nd Sunshine Ruby Sky Alpacas Kelly & Rachel Abrey Wooded Hills Jalapeno Pepper DLA 715
3rd CWK Orlando's 

Tootsie-Too
Kanigan's Alpaca Range C.W. Kanigan MMR Orlando DLA903

4th PSA Kaluah Netley Marsh Alpacas Hermanson Jolimont Peruvian Giacomo Diamond Acres Kiara

Intermediate Female - Brown (4 entries)
1st Mochanna Spruce Park Alpacas R. Blight/ K. Kokoski Tell Reno Fleuris Tell
2nd Amber Felicity Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Peruvian Bonanza Amber Tranquilo
3rd Adventure's Kiana Adventure Alpacas Lloyd Groeneveld Acero Marka's Centauso Adventure's Marisa
4th Spruce Park Flicka Spruce Park Alpacas R. Blight/ K. Kokoski Jolimont Peruvian Bwana Tiger Lily Juliet

Intermediate Female - Black (2 entries)
1st JCA Gwenevere Just Choice Alpacas Cathy Newby Okanagan's 69I JCA Cassandra
2nd Sunnyview Francesca Sunnyview Alpacas Jane & Herb Wortman DLA 3186 Silverstar DLA 961 Eva

Intermediate Male - White/Cream/Beige (2 entries)
1st DEA Genayo Double E Alpacas Edwin & Elaine Wyatt Jolimont Peruvian Alpamayo Eugena
2nd Xander Hummzinger Alpacas Tannis Froese Solar de Peru Miss Alexandra

Intermediate Male - Fawn (8 entries)
1st Sarita's Majestic Gold Bayes Alpaca Ranch George & Dianne Bayes Jolimont Peruvian Primo Sarita BAR
2nd TnC Rollover 

Beethoven
TnC Trudy McCall/Cathy Merkley Mr. Accoyo Sandman O/J Erica's Rachel

3rd Amber Gallardo Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Peruvian Bonanza Charlotte
4th LS Steadman Living Sky Alpacas Keith & Eileen Molder MMR Sundown LS Sedoncia



Intermediate Male - Brown (4 entries)
1st PSA Rembrant Prairie Sky Alpacas C. Gallant/V. Thibodeau Jolimont Peruvian Giacomo MMR Rosvita
2nd S. Dream's Zaccoyo's  

Cervato
Sweet Dreams Alpaca Ranch Dawn & Craig Rogers S. Dreams's ZACCOYO Wild Rose Ebony

3rd NCA Enterprise New Creation Alpacas Martin & Sharon Tracy Bo Jem LLAR Pizzazz
4th Freebie Hummzinger Alpacas Tannis Froese Solar de Peru 230 Belleza II

Intermediate Male - Black (4 entries)
1st Lorenzo Tiger Lily Ranch Carol Poole Tell Vivace Tell Bolivian Juliana
2nd Canadiana's Bo 

Diddley
TnC Trudy McCall/Cathy Merkley MMR Noah BT Canadiana

3rd Sunnyview Cisco Sunnyview Alpacas Jane & Herb Wortman High Plains Stealin Thunder Boban
4th J Creek Jett J Creek Alpacas Tracey Inkster DL Dream Maker Starburst BAR

Intermediate Male - Grey/Roan (1 entry)
1st Hot Sonny Promise Promised Land Alpacas Doug & Bernie Maddaford Tell Hot Shot Aira's Promise

Intermediate Male - Fancy (1 entry)
1st Kirsi's Durango Willowind Alpacas Dave McFarlane Jolimont Peruvian Primo Kirsi BAR

Senior Male - White/Cream/Beige (7 entries)
1st Amber B. Legend Double E Alpacas Edwin & Elaine Wyatt Peruvian Bonanza 4Peruvian Latora
2nd LS Cochise Cody Ruby Sky Alpacas Kelly & Rachel Abrey MMR Sundown Jolimont Peruvian Nadia
3rd MMR Trapecio Prairie Sky Alpacas C. Gallant/V. Thibodeau Jolimont Peruvian Alpamayo Jolimont Peruvian Tacna
4th Samson's Arctic Star Penny Lee Alpacas Rick & Penny Gogush Peruvian Bonanza Can Suzana Y910

Senior Male - Brown (1 entry)
1st Cappaccino BAR SLM Alpacas Joel & Pat Lovatt Peruvian Pistachio Tiera Rose BAR

Senior Male - Grey/Roan (1 entry)
1st Oasis Zipper Netley Marsh Alpacas Hermanson Elite Atlas 95 Angela's Cloe

Mature Male - White/Cream/Beige (2 entries)
1st Cerro Giovanni Wild Wind Alpacas Daniel Bowman Alpamayo Gioconda
2nd RGA Leon 44K Prairie Dawn Fibre Alpacas Teresa Cochrane J.P. Giotto Imp B98 Cava Lioness Import W98



Mature Male - Brown (1 entry)
1st Rock Swiss Line Alpacas Max & Hedi Gossweiler TDR Gino Elite Belle

Mature Male - Black (1 entry)
1st Tell Newton Wild Wind Alpacas Daniel Bowman The Phantom Tell Victoria's Secret

Best Head - Huacaya Female:
R&R Manilla 32N R & R Alpacas Ltd. Rodney & Ruth Elvestad AVA Zorro 089H R&R Mansia 068L

Best Head - Huacaya Male:
Neville Lake's Pokee Neville Lake Alpacas Frank & Lee Mohler Victor's Vaccoyo Acero Marka's Juanita

Champion & Reserve Champion Huacaya Females:
White:
CH Yukon Denali Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Peruvian Bonanza Lexus Lx
RC BR Anna Marie Battle River Alpacas Ernie & Denise Gamroth McD Zeus BR Tiana

Dark:
CH Snowflake's Charm Agassiz Alpacas Jeffrey Watt NGG Lional Elite Snowflake
RC Mochanna Spruce Park Alpacas R. Blight/ K. Kokoski Tell Reno Fleuris Tell

Champion & Reserve Champion Huacaya Males:
White:
CH Amber Adonis Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Santorini Peruvian Cristine
RC DEA Genayo Double E Alpacas Edwin & Elaine Wyatt Jolimont Peruvian Alpamayo Eugena

Fawn:
CH R&R Oliver Twist 45N R & R Alpacas Ltd. Rodney & Ruth Elvestad CR&R Topgun O45K AVA Paulina 409G
RC DLH Vivaces Aladdin Country Vista Alpacas Don & Lynn Hilderman Tell Vivace MMR Alexandria

Dark:
CH Spruce Park Armoni Spruce Park Alpacas R. Blight/ K. Kokoski 4Peruvian Ares Spruce Park Baytona
RC BR Montana Battle River Alpacas Ernie & Denise Gamroth Tell HotShot BR Catriona

Supreme Female:
Yukon Denali Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Peruvian Bonanza Lexus Lx

Supreme Male:
Amber Adonis Amber Autumn Alpacas Shirley & Daryl Krause Santorini Peruvian Cristine



Sire's Progeny (9 entries)

1st Peruvian Bonanza Amber Autumn Alpacas
2nd AVA Guivir Zorro 

089H
R & R Alpacas Ltd.

3rd 4Peruvian Ares 6017 Tiger Lily Ranch / Promised 
Land Alpacas

4th DLA 3186 (Silverado) Ring Ranch Alpacas

Dam's Progeny (2 entries)

1st Eugena Double E Alpacas
2nd MMR Rosvita Prairie Sky Alpacas

Junior Showmanship

1st Eric Stilborn
2nd Chandra Hermanson
3rd Katlin Blight
4th Bianca Pengelly & Bailey Watt


